
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance & Scrutiny 
Support, Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Governance & Scrutiny 
Support  
 
 
 
0113 3788664 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
1 

 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held remotely (via Zoom) on 

Thursday, 4th March, 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
 

Councillor S Arif 
 

Councillor G Latty 
 

Councillor F Venner 
 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: 
 

To remotely observe the publically accessible part of this meeting, please click on the link 
below. This will take you to Leeds City Council’s YouTube channel, and the meeting can 

be viewed live from there: 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=11327&Ver=4  
 

 
 

-  

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=11327&Ver=4


 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the 
meeting under the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the 
grounds that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information by reason of the need to maintain the 
competitive nature of the interview process and to 
retain information submitted by individual 
applicants in confidence, as disclosure could 
undermine the process, future appointment 
processes, or the outcome on this occasion to the 
detriment of the Council’s and public interest. 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS REGARDING 
RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF 
OFFICER/CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH, 
ADULTS AND HEALTH DIRECTORATE 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
provides an overview of the governance 
arrangements and format of this specific 
Employment Committee which will have the 
responsibility for the recruitment to the position of 
Chief Officer Public Health within the Adults and 
Health Directorate. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

5 - 16 

7   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF 
OFFICER/CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH, 
ADULTS AND HEALTH DIRECTORATE 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (HR) which 
outlines the reasons for the permanent recruitment 
to the post of Chief Officer/Consultant in Public 
Health within the Adults and Health Directorate. 
 
 
(Cover Report and Appendices 1A & 1A attached, 
Appendix 2 to follow) 
 
(Please note that Appendix 2 (candidates’ details) is 
designated as being exempt from publication under 
the provisions of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4(1) and (2)) 
 
 
 

17 - 
28 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 

recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



Report author:  John Grieve 

Tel:  0113 37 88662 

Report of City Solicitor 

Report to the Employment Committee  

Date:  4th March 2021 

Subject:  Governance Arrangements Regarding Recruitment to the Position of Chief 
Officer/Consultant in Public Health, Adults and Health Directorate.  

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

 The Employment Committee has been established by full council to ‘appoint or 
dismiss or take disciplinary action against’ those senior officers, as defined within 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules and the Committee’s Terms of Reference.   

2. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the governance 
arrangements and format for this specific Employment Committee which will have 
responsibility for the recruitment to the post of Chief Officer/Consultant in Public Health  

3. Best Council Plan Implications (click here for the latest version of the Best Council Plan) 

 Recruiting to this statutory position is in line with the priorities of the Best Council 
Plan. 

4. Resource Implications 

 There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to note:- 

a) The governance arrangements and format relating to the Employment Committee; 
and 

b) The Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and disclosure of 
confidential and ‘exempt’ information. 

1. Main issues 

1.1 Quorum and Membership – The Constitution requires that the membership of an 
Employment Committee be a minimum of 3 and must include one member of the 
Executive. Agreement has been reached for the  membership of this Employment 
Committee to be 3, with Members being appointed in the following proportions, in 
line with the overall political composition of the Council: 

Labour 

2 

Conservative 

1 

  

1.2 Meetings - This recruitment exercise includes two distinct committee meetings: 
one to conduct a shortlisting exercise (4th March 2021) and one to conduct the 
formal interview of the shortlisted candidates (18th March 2021).  

1.3 Quorum - Members are asked to also note that the quorum for an Employment 
Committee is 2 Members, including 1 Member of the Executive Board.   

1.4 Exempt Information - The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules allow 
for a Committee to resolve to exclude the public and press from those parts of the 
meeting where it is likely that in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, confidential or ‘exempt’ information will be disclosed and that the 
Committee deems that maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  Given the nature of the information being considered 
as part of this recruitm
[...]
he nature of the business to be transacted, confidential or 
‘exempt’ information will be disclosed and that the Committee deems that 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. Given the nature of the matters considered by Employment 
Committee, this report provides Members with background and guidance on the 
consideration and disclosure of exempt and confidential information. 

2.5.3 The report is not subject to Call In. 

2.6 Risk management 

2.6.1 The purpose of this report is to minimise any risks around the Committee’s 
decision making processes and to ensure that the Committee’s decisions are 
taken in line with all Constitutional and legal requirements. 

3 Conclusions 

 The report provides Members with an overview of the governance  
 arrangements and format for the Employment Committee. 

4  Recommendations 

4.1  The Committee is recommended to note:- 

Page 7



 The governance arrangements and format relating to the Employment 
Committee; and 

 The Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and disclosure of 
confidential and ‘exempt’ information. 

 

5 Background documents1  

5.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 8



Officer Employment Procedure Rules                                                                  

Part 4(j) 
Page 1 of 7 

Issue 1- 2020/21 
Last amended on 1st April 2017 

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

1.0 RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT 
 
1.1 Declarations 
 

(a) The Council will draw up a statement requiring any candidate for appointment 
as an officer to state in writing whether they are the parent, grandparent, 
partner, child, stepchild, adopted child, grandchild, brother, sister, uncle, 
aunt, nephew or niece of 
[...]
ic Health 

Report to: Employment Committee 

Date: 4th March 2021  

Subject: Appointment of Chief Officer in Public Health    

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes X No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? 

 

  Yes X No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
 
Appendix 2 is exempt under rule (10.4 (1) & (2)) 

Summary of main issues  

This report outlines the reasons for the permanent recruitment to the post of Chief 
Officer/Consultant in Public Health, Adults and Health Directorate.  
 
The Employment Committee is asked to: 

 Note the process for the recruitment of the post of Chief Officer; and  

 Following the interview process, should appropriate a candidate to be identified, 
make an offer of appointment, subject to the associated notification processes, as set 
out within the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 

 
1 Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 This report outlines the reasons for the permanent recruitment to the post of Chief 

Officer/Consultant in Public Health within the Adults and Health Directorate. 
 

2 Background information 
 

2.1 This report outlines the immediate need to recruit to one vacant Chief 
Officer/Consultant in Public Health. This follows a recent recruitment exercise in 
October 2020 when there were 3 vacant Chief Officer posts, the employment 
committee only recruited to 2 of the vacant posts and there is now one vacant 

 Report author: Claire Domeney  
HR Business Partner    

Tel: 89278 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

post outstanding. Funding has been committed and secured through the Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), two of the 3 posts are part funded by the 
CCG. All the Chief Officer posts will work across Leeds City Council and the CCG.  
This role and its’ responsibi
[...]
 creating a culture of excellence 
in service delivery and continuous improvement that focusses on maximising 
resources and delivers agreed outcomes and objectives in accordance with the 
values, vision and service priorities.  

 
4.4 Resources and value for money  

 
4.4.1 The post is an established post and is within the budget provision for 2021/2022. 

 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

 
4.5.1 This post is an Employment Committee appointment in line with the criteria set out 

in the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, and will be recruited to in accordance 
with those Procedure Rules. 
 

4.5.2 Due to the nature of the role we have an obligation to also work alongside the 
AAC, Appointments Advisory Committee which is a stipulation of the Faculty of 
Public Health. This will form part of a hybrid appointment process. 

 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

 
 

4.6 Risk Management 
 

4.6.1 The Council has responsibilities for the health and wellbeing of all residents and 
failure to recruit to this key senior leadership post will impact on its ability to fulfil 
these responsibilities.  

 
5 Conclusions 
 
5.1  Members of the Employment Committee are requested to agree the content of this 

report. 
 

6 Recommendations 
 
6.1  The Employment Committee is asked to: 
 
6.1.1 Note the process for the recruitment of the post of Chief Officer of Public Health; 

and 
 
6.1.2  Following the interview process, should an appropriate candidates be identified, 

make an offer of appointments, subject to the associated notification processes, 
as set out within the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

7 Background documents1  
 

7.1 N/A 
 
Appendixes for the report 

 
Appendix 1a - Advert. Appendix 1b - Role Profile and Role Specification.  

 
 
 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt informat
[...]
ve gained entry to the GMC Specialist 
Register/GDC Specialist List in dental public health/UK Public Health (Specialist) Register. 
Although applicants will be able to provide documentary evidence that an application is in 
progress, no guarantee can be made as to the outcome of an application to the GMC/GDC/UKPHR 
specialist registers. The exception to this is when the candidate holds the CCT. 
 

The above guidance applies to applications for both general and defined specialist registration with 
the UKPHR.  Individuals with defined specialist registration are eligible for consideration for 
shortlisting for, and appointment to, consultant posts including those at DPH level.  In all 
appointments, employers will wish to ensure that an applicant’s areas of competence meet those 
required in the person specification. 
 
The role profile and specification are an outline only and may vary from time to time without changing the 
character of the job or level of responsibility 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	6 Governance Arrangements Regarding Recruitment to the Position of Chief Officer/Consultant in Public Health, Adults and Health Directorate
	Appendix 1

	7 Appointment of Chief Officer/Consultant in Public Health, Adults and Health Directorate
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Arif in the Chair 

 Councillors G Latty and F Venner 
 
 

1 Election Of Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor S Arif be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That Appendix 2 to the report entitled ’Appointment of Chief 
Officers/ Consultant in Public Health, to in Minute No. 7 be designated as 
exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the grounds that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by reason of the 
need to maintain the competitive nature of the interview process and to retain 
information submitted by individual applicants in confidence, as disclosure 
could undermine the process, future appointment processes, or the outcome 
on this occasion to the detriment of the Council’s and public interest. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of a disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

5 Apologies  
Apologies for absence were received from Jenny Cooke – Programme Director, 
East London NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
6 Governance Arrangements Regarding Recruitment to the Position of 

Chief Officer/Consultant in Public Health, Adults and Health Directorate  
The City Solicitor submitted a report which provided Members with an 
overview of the governance arrangements and format for this specific 
Employment Committee which had responsibility for recruitment to the 
Position of Chief Officer/ Consultant in Public Health. 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) To note the governance arrangements and format relating to the Employment 
Committee  
 
(b) The Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and disclosure of 
confidential and ‘exempt’ information be noted  
 



Final Minutes 

(c) To note that the interview session had been arranged for Thursday, 18th 

March 2021.  

 
7 Appointment of Chief Officer/Consultant in Public Health, Adults and 

Health Directorate  
The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report which outlined the process for the 
recruitment to the position of Chief Officer/ Consultant Public Health. 
 
The Director of Public Health, the Head of HR, the HR Service Manager, 
Adults and Health, Dr Ellis Friedman, Faculty of Public Health Advisor and 
Faculty Treasurer, Helen McAuslane, Consultant in Health Protection at 
Public Health England, and Gary Evans (Gatenby Sanderson HR 
Consultants) were in attendance at the meeting in an advisory capacity. 
 
Having considered the submitted report and appendices, the Committee 
undertook the formal recruitment process (shortlisting) 
 
RESOLVED - That 3 candidates be progressed to the interview stage of the 
assessment process. 
 
At this point, the meeting was adjourned 
 
The meeting was reconvened on Thursday, 18th March 2021 
 
Councillors: S Arif (Chair), G Latty and F Venner were in attendance 
 
The Committee met to undertake the formal interview process for those 
candidates who had been shortlisted for the positions of Chief Officer/ 
Consultant Public Health 
 
The Director of Public Health, the Head of HR, the HR Service Manager, 
Adults and Health, Dr Ellis Friedman, Faculty of Public Health Advisor and 
Faculty Treasurer, Helen McAuslane, Consultant in Health Protection at 
Public Health England, Jenny Cooke – Programme Director, Population 
Health, NHS and Gary Evans (Gatenby Sanderson HR Consultants) were in 
attendance at the meeting in an advisory capacity. 
 
The Committee were informed that one of the three candidates shortlisted for 
interview had subsequently withdrawn from the process. 
 
Having considered the submitted report and appendices, the Committee 
undertook the formal interview process for the position of Chief 
Officer/Consultant Public Health 
 
RESOLVED – That Caron Walker be offered the position of Chief 
Officer/Consultant Public Health. The offer to be subject to the conclusion of 
the associated notification processes (as set out within the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules) 
 
 


